



2026:CGHC:25448

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 815 of 2024**

1 - Asha Gupta W/o Shiv Narayan Gupta Aged About 49 Years R/o Ward No. 8, Mohalainbhanta, Katghora, Tahsil Katghora, District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

2 - Akash Gupta S/o Shivnarayan Gupta Aged About 16 Years R/o Ward No. 8, Mohalainbhanta, Katghora, Tahsil Katghora, District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

... Appellants**versus**

1 - Ambhujay Das S/o Komal Das Aged About 43 Years R/o Village Malda, Post Binjhara, Tahsil Podiuproda, D.L.N. 20220006708, District Korba, Chhattisgarh -----Driver Of Vehicle----

2 - Ramnarayan Kanwar S/o Amar Singh Kanwar Aged About 37 Years R/o Village Mauhar, Ward No. 10, Post- Patiyapali, Tahsil Barpali, District Korba, Chhattisgarh -----Owner Of Vehicle----

3 - Tata A.I.G. General Insurance Co. Ltd. Branch Office, T-80, 4th Floor, Gwalani Chamber, Vyapar Vihar, Main Road, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur, C.G. Chief Officer Building Nagar 9/1, Behind Khadelwal Motors, Joining Tresar Ice Land Mall, Policy No. - 3139349524/000000/00 Validity 16.03.2021 To 15.03.2026, M. I. Road, Indore M.P. -----Insurer Of Vehicle-----

... Respondents

For Appellant	:	None.
For Respondents No. 1	:	None.
For Respondent No.3	:	Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Advocate.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal

Order On Board**22/06/2026**

1. Today, when the matter is called no one appeared nor is any representation made on behalf of the Appellants even when the matter is called in second round. This Court has left with no other option except to dismiss the case for want of prosecution.
2. Accordingly, the case is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge